

NO.13-35464

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THE TULALIP TRIBES OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON; WASHINGTON STATE GAMBLING
COMMISSION; JAY INSLEE, Governor of Washington, in his official
capacity; and DAVID TRUJILLO, Director of the Washington State Gambling
Commission, in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE

No. 2:12-CV-000688-RAJ

The Honorable Richard A. Jones, United States District Court Judge

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General
CALLIE A. CASTILLO
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 38214
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-586-1520

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 3

 1. Did the district court commit procedural error in ruling on the parties’ cross-motions for summary judgment when the court reviewed all materials submitted by the parties and issued one consolidated order denying Tulalip’s motion and granting the State’s? 3

 2. Does the “most favored tribe” clause in Tulalip’s compact allow the Tribe to force the State to incorporate one select provision from the Spokane Tribe’s compact while rejecting other dependent and inter-related provisions? 3

 3. Should Tulalip’s complaint be dismissed based on the Tribe’s failure to join the 27 other Washington tribes who negotiated alongside Tulalip and reached a joint tribal lottery agreement with the State when Tulalip’s requested relief would undermine that agreement to the detriment of the other tribes? 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Federal Authority For Tribal Gaming 3

 B. Class III Gaming In Washington State 5

 C. Compact Negotiation Dispute With Tulalip 6

V. STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

 A. Washington’s Tribal Lottery System 7

 B. Washington’s Gaming Compact With The Spokane Tribe 9

| | |
|---|----|
| C. Appendix X2 Negotiations..... | 12 |
| VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 16 |
| VII. ARGUMENT..... | 18 |
| A. Standard Of Review | 18 |
| B. The District Court Properly Considered The Parties’ Cross-Motions For Summary Judgment And Did Not Commit Procedural Error By Addressing Both Motions In A Single Order..... | 19 |
| C. Tulalip’s “Most Favored Tribe” Compact Provision Does Not Entitle The Tribe To “Cherry Pick” Select Provisions From Appendix Spokane Without The Associated Conditions And Restrictions..... | 21 |
| 1. The plain language of Tulalip’s compact does not permit Tulalip to obtain more favorable TLS terminal allocation terms than those obtained by other Washington tribes..... | 22 |
| 2. The State never agreed to more favorable TLS terminal allocation terms than those already received by Tulalip. | 24 |
| 3. Tulalip cannot select its preferred compact provisions from Appendix Spokane without the other concomitant restrictions found in that agreement..... | 27 |
| 4. This Court’s decision in <i>Shoshone-Bannock</i> does not support Tulalip’s claimed right of cherry picking select compact provisions..... | 31 |
| 5. Appendix Spokane must be read as a whole to give effect to the State’s intent..... | 33 |
| D. Tulalip Cannot Obtain Their Requested Relief Of An Amended Appendix X2 Without Joining The 27 Other Washington Tribes. | 36 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 1. Tulalip’s requested relief would significantly alter the bargained-for agreement between the State and 27 other Washington tribes under Appendix X2. | 36 |
| 2. Unlike the claims presented in <i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians</i> , Tulalip’s proposed amendment significantly interferes with the rights of 27 other tribes..... | 38 |
| VIII. CONCLUSION..... | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hammonds,
72 Wash. App. 664, 865 P.3d 560 (1994)..... 22

Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of the Colusa Indian Community v. California,
547 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 38, 39, 40

Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of the Colusa Indian Community v. California,
618 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 18

City of New Orleans v. New Orleans Waterworks Co.,
142 U.S. 79 (1891) 34

Cool Fuel, Inc. v. Connett,
685 F.2d 309 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 19

Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agr. Imp. and Power Dist.,
276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 36

Fair Housing Council of Riverside County, Inc. v. Riverside Two,
248 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 19, 20, 21

Gospel Missions of America et al. v. City of Los Angeles,
328 F.3d 548 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 19

Hearst Commc’ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.,
154 Wash. 2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005)..... 18, 19, 22

Idaho v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes,
465 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 31, 32, 33

Prison Legal News v. Lehman,
397 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 18

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,
 517 U.S. 44 (1996) 34

United States v. Irvine,
 756 F.2d 708 (1985) 22

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 2701 2, 3

25 U.S.C. § 2701(5) 4

25 U.S.C. § 2702 4

25 U.S.C. § 2710(a) 4

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b) 4

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d) 4

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1) 4

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(A) 5

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(B) 6

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

28 U.S.C. § 1362 2

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.46.360 5

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.46.360(2) 5

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.46.360(3) 5

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.46.360(6) 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19..... 36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 18
